In the 
Advance Notice, Treasury suggested 
that the best way to implement this new

identification requirement might be by 
requiring a chronological leg or logs of 
the purchase of bank checks, cashier's 
checks, money orders and traveler's 
checks. One hundred fifty six (156) 
comments were received from the 
public, primarily affected Financial 
institutions, on how best to put this 
provision into effect.
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

After review of the comments 
received in response to the Advance 
Notice, Treasury published a Notice of

[...]

whether the log is at the central location 
or still at the branch, even though the 
information would not be required to be 
forwarded to the centralized location 
until fifteen days after the close of the 
calendar month.

Discussion of the Comments
One hundred and four (104) comments 

were received in response to the Notice 
of Proposed Rulemaking, and they have 
been carefully considered in drafting 
this Final Rule.
Accounts Covered

The proposed rule provided that 
financial institutions that sell the 
instruments covered by the rule to